effectiveness and it is expected that the value of the instruments and the value of the corresponding hedged items will systematically
change in opposite directions in response to movements in the underlying exchange rates. The Group uses the hypothetical derivative
method for the hedge effectiveness assessment and measurement of hedge ineffectiveness. As for the hedge of the net investment
in Meateor US LLC sub-group, the Group assesses effectiveness by comparing the nominal amount of the net assets designated in
the hedge relationship with the nominal amount of the hedging instrument. This is a simplified approach because the currency of the
exposure and hedging instruments perfectly match and the Group excludes from the designation the foreign currency basis spread.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 5% in the value of New Zealand dollar against
other foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The impact on the Group’s equity is due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange
contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

2024 2023

+5% -5% +5% -5%
$000's $000's $000's $000's

Impact on net profit after tax

USD (554) 612 (655) 724

AUD (6) 6 (4) 4

EUR (2) 2 (10) 11

GBP (4) 4 - -

CAD - - - -

Impact on cash flow hedge reserve net of tax

USD (21,847) 19,588 (15,408) 13,943

AUD (6) 5 - -

EUR (2,320) 2,086 (1,886) 1,704

GBP (807) 714 (801) 720

CAD (250) 226 (216) 195

Notes to the financial statements  / 83

Annual Report - Year Ended 31 December 2024

E8. Categories of Financial Instruments

2024 2023
$000's $000's

Financial assets:

Amortised cost 121,269 123,274

Derivative instruments in designated hedge accounting relationships 6,370 19,929

Fair value through profit or loss 185 355

127,824 143,558

Financial liabilities:

Amortised cost 81,443 98,134

Derivative instruments in designated hedge accounting relationships 42,388 11,253

Fair value through profit or loss 18,218 13,970

142,049 123,357

The carrying amount of financial instruments at amortised cost approximates their fair value.

Liquidity risk management
The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves and banking facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and
actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based
on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The table